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Decision No .. 87249 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
for the purpose of considering and 
determining minimum rates for 
transportation of uncrated new 
furniture statewide as provided in 
Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A and the 
reviSions or reissues thereof. 

Case No. 5603 
Petition for MOdification 

No. 196 
(Filed Augus~ 27p 1976; 

amended September 1, 1976) 
OSH 155 

(Filed June 5, 1974) 

Richard W. Smith, Attorney at Law, and H. W. Hughes, 
for cal1fornia Trucking Association, petitioner 
in Petition 196 a.."ld interested party in OSH 155.', .. 

Dennis Firestone. for KKW Trucking, I."lc.; and Paul C. 
Driskell, for Driskell Trucking Inc.; respondents. 

M. J.. Nl.coIaus, for vlestern Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.; 
Ralph J. Staunton, for the County of Los Angeles; 
R.. c. Fels, for california Furniture Manufacturers 
Association; ~~d Miriam Brookfield, for Steel case; 
interested parties. 

Robert E. t'lalker and Frank O. Ha.ymond r Jr., fpr the 
Commission staff. 

o PIN ION .... - .................... 
In Petition 196 California Trucking Association (CI'A) seeks 

increases averaging 6.73 percent in the rates and Charges in Minimum 
Rate Tariff ll-A (MRT ll-A) applicable to the statewide transportation 
of uncrated new furniture. OSH 155 was issued for receipt of eVidence 
concerning the adoption of Distance Table e (Dr 8) to govern the rates 
set forth in MET ll-A. 

Public hearing in the consolidated proceeding was held 
before Examiner Mallory on December 16, 1976 in Los Angeles and the 
matters were submitted upon receipt of late-filed Exhibit 196-9. 
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Evidence in support of the relief sought in Petition 196 was 
presented by CTA's assistant director of its Divisiono£ Transportation 
Economics and by officers of two highway common carriers engaged in 

transportation of commodities subject to MRl' ll-A. A.."'l associate 
tr~~sportation rate exper~ from the Commission's Transportation 
Division testified concernL"'lg the adoption of Dr S to govern MRX ll-A. 
Background 

The rates and charges set forth in MET ll-A were last 
revised pursuant to DeciSion No. S4201 dated March lSr 1975 in case 
No. 5603 (Petition 166). That decision provided for the application 
of surcharges of five percent for shipments of less than 2,000 pounds 
and four percent for shipments subject to minimum weights of 2,000 
pounds. The surcharge increases were authorized to offset increases 
in elements of cost (other than labor) incurred due to inflationary 
trends and which had not been the subject of prior offset procedures. 
The surcharges became effective on April 5, 1975. The last offset 
proceeding in which rates and charges L~ MRT 11-A were revised to 
reflect labor and payroll costs was DeciSion No .. 8)051 dated June 24, 
1974. in Case No .. 5603 (Petition 145). That revision refiectod labor 
costs effective on or before July 1, 1974. 

Petition 196 alleges that since the rates authorized in 
Docision No. $3051 became effective, carriers generally engaged in the 
transportation of uncrated new furniture under MET 11-A have experi­
enced substantial increa::oes in all elements of la'bor costs, and that 
such increases affect all categories of employees including truck 
drivers, helpers, m~~tenance employees, and clerical employees. 

Petition 196 further alleges that the magnitude and 
frequency of those cost changes have made it impossible for highway 
carriers to continue to absorb the cumulative impact thereof without 
adjustment of the rates and charges in MRX ll-A. 
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Petitioner's Evidence in Petition 196 

Petitioner's cost witness presented testimony and exhibits 
designed to measure the effect on total operating costs of the 
increased wage and payroll expenses in~red since the rates in 

MET ll-A were last adjusted for labor costs in 1974. 
The Witness testified that, in accordance with the terms 

of labor contracts, hourly wage rates and fringe benefits were 
increased on July 1, 1975, and agaL~ on July 1, 1976. The witness 
also described the increased payroll costs paid by employers in 
that period, including social security taxes, state and federal 
unemployment insurance, and workers' compensation insurance. In 
Exhibit 196-1 the witness measured the impact of the labor and 
payroll ~creases by substituting July 1, 1976 labor and fringe 
benefit costs and January 1, 1976 payroll expenses for labor, 
fringe benefits, and payroll costs set forth in Exhibit 145-1 in 
Petition ~45. Exhibit 196-1 shows that total labor costs have 
increased by 10.40 percent for long-line drivers and 10.76 percent 
for terminal employees. The effect of labor increases in total 
costs ranges from 10.05 percent for shipments in the weight group 
0-99 pounds transported for distances of 0-49 miles to 7.41 percent 
for shipments in the weight group 2,000 pounds and over transported 
for distances of 450 miles and over. 
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~nibit 196-1 also measures the increases in fuel costs 
·in the same period by substituting fuel costs for July/August 1976 
as shown in the Commission's Data Bank Fuel Report for those set 
forth in Exhibit 145-1. The estimated overall average increase 

in total operating costs is S.77 percent. 
In Petition 196~ eTA seeks the cancellation of the present 

surcharges and substitution therefor of surcharges of six percent 
on shipments o£ 2,000 pounds or more, and o£ 23 percent on all other 

shipments. The new surcharge increases are estimated to produce 
increases o£ 7.62 percent for shipments less than 2,000 pounds and 

1.92 percent for shipments of 2,000 pounds or more in excess of the 
surcharges now in effect. Those estimates are based on traffic 
flow data in the Commission's 1975 Data Bank Traffic Sample. The 
average revenue increase for all weights of shipments is estimated 
in Exhibit 196-5 to be 6.41 percent. This compares with the 
estimated 6.73 percent increase in total revenues required to offset 

tt increases in direct labor costs for drivers, helpers, and terminal 
employees and in fuel costs which have occurred since the rates 
in MRr ll-A were last revised for labor cost increases (Exhibit 
196-4).11 

The difference between the impact of the labOr and fuel cost 
changes as measured in Exhibit 196-1 (e.77 percent) and in 
Exhibit 196-4 (6.73 percent) is that Exhibit 196-1 contains 
provision for increased indirect and gross revenue expenses in 
the same relationship as ~hat used in prior studies, while 
Exhibit 196-4 does not attempt to measure increases in either 
indirect or gross revenue expenses. 
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In response to the directive in a letter from the 
Commission's Executive Director dated September 20, 197~, the 
Witness presented Exhibits 196-3, 196-4, 196-5, and 196-6. 

Exhibit 196-3 is a compilation of the composite operating 
revenues, expenses, and operating ratios of carriers engaged exten­
sively in the transportation of uncrated new furniture. 

af The letter of the Executive Director reads as follows: 
"YOur attention is directed to Ordering Paragraph 6 of 
Decision No. $60S4 in case No. 5330 (Petition 95), and to 
the concurring opinion of Commissioners Ross and Batinovich 
in Decision No. $6266 in Case No. 7S57 (Petition 138). The 
concurring opinion states as follows: 

~We COncur in this decision on the assumption that, 
in future pro ceedings in this case, the CommiSSion 
intends to base minimum rates on the level necessary 
to prevent predatory practices, rather than attempt 
to set minimum rates which would automatically or 
customarily be the going rates or to routinely offset 
higher costs through mini~~ rate increases. Parties 
seeking to in crease minimum rates will bear the 
burden of shOwing that carriage at any lower level 
of rates would constitute a predatory practice, and 
that minimum rate increases are the most appropriate 
means for preventing such practices. EVidence of 
cost increases since the previOUS minimum rate decision, 
while relevant, will not be dispositive of this issue. 

'The term predatory practices refers to price cutting 
to a below-cost level with the intent and likely 
effect of' driving out or substantially injuring 
competing firms. t 

"It is expected that California Trucking Association Will 
present evidence in Petition 196 in case No. 5603 in confo~ 
ance with the above." 
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... The substance of Exhibit 196-3 is set forth in Table 1 ~elow: 

Year 1974 
Year 1975 
9 Months 
Year 1976 

TABLE 1 

Comparative Operating Results of 
Uncrated New Furniture Carriers - MRT 11-A 

(EXhibit 196=3) 
Nl,lllloer 

of Operating Operating Carriers Revenues E?Cpenses -
5 $.3,534,995 $),2.58, .579 
S 5,473,296 ,,298,538 

5 3,950,717 3,SS6,243 

Operating 
Ratio 

92.18;' 
96 .. 81 

98.37 

Table 1 purportedly indicates that carriers' operating 
profits have declined .from 1974 to 1976 because of increased operating 
expenses that have not been recovered in the form of increased 
revenues. 

e In Exhibit 196-6, the carrier operating data for the year 
1975 (Table 1) were adjusted to give effect to current labor costs 
(but not fuel costs) and for the revenue increase sough.t h.erein.. The 
oompilation in Exhibit 196-6 is set forth in Table 2 below: 
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Actual 
MOdification - for 

tabor In creases 
$;,298,;3$ x 6.01% 

(Exhibit 196-4) 

Modification - for 
Eff'e ct of' Proposed Rate 
Inerease 

$;,473,296 x 6.41~ 
(Exh1b1t 196-;) 

Additional Gross Revenue 
Expense 

TABLE 2 

In crease Upon Carrier erations 
Utilized as Datum Plane 

1975 
Revenue 

$;,473,296 

5,473,296 

350,$3S 

5,S24,134 

1975 
Expense 

$;,29$,538 

3lg,4,42 
5,616,980 

l,5Q9 
;,618,489 

Operating 
Ratio 
96.Sl~ 

102.63~ 

According to the witness, the composite operating ratio for 
th~ sample carriers would exceed 100 percent when expenses are 
adjusted for the added labor and payroll oosts incurred since 1974. 
The composite operating ratio of 96.47 percent under the rates 
proposed herein assertedly would approximate the historical operating 
rat10 of 96.$1 percent earned in 1975. The witness concluded that 
rate relief must be accorded if carriers are to operate at a profit 
and to continue to provide the services required by shippers of' 
blar.ket-wrapped new f'urniture. The Witness also concluded that the 
minimum rate increases proposed herein are the most appropriate means 

of preventing predatory practices. 
The two caI'rier witnesses testified that they operate as 

highway common carriers and that the rate increases sought herein were 
ne cessary for common carriers to continue to provide adequate sem ce 
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to all of their customers, includL~g those located off main highway 
routes and those receiving smaller shipments. The carriers stated 
that costs of service on a per-mile or per-shipment basis are 
greater for small-lot shipments and for shipments to outlying areas 

where the total volume of traffic is small. The Wlwn6ooe~ assert~d 

th~w if retail ~~rchants in smaller towns are to cont:inue 'to rec:e:tve 

adequate se~ce. ~he earr~er~ involvea in providing that service 
must also participate in the more remunerative tra££ic. General 
minimum rate levels so low that would make only the volume trai"ii c 
remunerative would preclude them and other carr1crs rrom serving the 
ent1re pub11c requiring their services and, thus, suCh lower level 
or minim.um rate levels would constitute a predatory practice. 

One of the carriers operates as an agent for a large 
interstate carrier that performs substantial interstate carriage of 
uncrated new furniture from manufactt4X"ers in the metropolitan Los 
Angeles area to points in other western states.lI The witness 
testified that the published interstate common carrier rates tor 
blanket-wrapped new furniture are substantially higher than the 
minimum rates in ME! ll-A.bI As examples, the witness made the 
following rate oomparisons for shipments subject to a minimum weight 
of 500 pounds for similar lengths of haul: 

.2/ The majority of California manufacturers of new furniture are 
located in the metropolitan Los Angeles area. 

b l The interstate rates in question are set forth in Exhibit 196-7, 
which is an abstract of North American Van Lines, Inc. Tariff 
MF-ICC No. 17. 
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From Los Angeles to: 

Modesto 
Las Vegas 

From Los Angeles to: 
San Francisco Eay Area 
Phoenix 

North American 
MRT ll-A- Van Lines Tariff 

(Intrastate) MF-ICC 17 
(Rate in dollars per 100 lbs.) 
A. B - -

$7.S0 $6 .. 70 $ 

11.14 

8.95 7.70 
12.$9 

A - Low-density commodities .. 
B - High-density oommodities. 
* - MET 11-A rates are subject to a 

surcharge of five percent. 

According to the witness, there is substantial movement of 
traffic 'tmdor the higher interstate rates. The comparison of MRT ll-A 

4It rates with the interstate rates on blanket-wrapped new furniture 
asserted1y indicates that the lower intrastate rates are at the very 
low end of a ZOne of reasonableness. 

In response to Commission urging that carriers use 
innovative methods to obtain and retain traffic from private carriers, 
CTA proposes that exper1~nta1 reduced truckload rates in Items 420 
and 421 be re'l1'ised and the current expiration date of those items be 
extended to December 31, 1977. Exacples of the rates in question 

, are as £011ows: 
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Loads in One Vehicle 
Of Not Less Than: 

6,750 pounds 
10,000 pounds 
11,200 pounds 
13,500 pounds 

Proposed Rates, as a 
Percent o£ the Applicable 
2z000-Pound Rates: 

65 percent 
60 percent 
55 percent 
50 percent 

The carrier witnesses testified that the proposed reduced 
volume rates are designed to retain to for-hire carriers the full 
truCkload shipments which shippers find are the most economical to 

handle in their own equipment. The witnesses expect that :the proposed 
truckload rates will be low enough to discourage shippers from 
initiating private trucking operations or adding to their existing 
fleets of proprietary vehicles. The witnesses explained that, 
because of the large turnover in the furniture manufacturing bUSiness, 
the low rates ultimately should retain most of the high-profit volume 
traffic to for-hire carriers. 

California Furniture Manufacturers Association concurred 
in the proposed revision of the experimental :educed truckload rates. 

CTA also proposes to revise the split delivery charges by 

increasing the charge per component part for split delivery shipments 
containing oomponents delivered over distances spanning more than 
70 constructive miles or containing more than seven components, and 
by decreasing the charge per component part for shipments of seven 
or less components or which are delivered over a span of less than 
70 constructive miles. The carrier witnesses explained that an 
additional day is generally required to complete the delivery of 
split delivery shipments containing in excess of seven component parts 
or covering a distance of more than 70 r:liles from first point of 
delivery to last point of delivery. The addit10nal costs of hMdling 
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such shipments are proposed to be recovered in higher charges per 
component part; oonversely, the lower costs resulting from limiting 
the split delivery service are reflected in the proposed lower 
charges per component part. 
Staff Evidence In aSH 155 

DT S was adopted by Decision No. 84332 dated April 15, 1975 
in Case No. 7024 (OSH 31). That decision stated that further hearings 
would be held in OSH 155 in Case No. 5603 and in related proceedings 
to determine the amendments required in the tariffs governed by the 
distance table as a result of the changes in DT S, and that DT g 
shall supersede DT 7 as the governing distance table to the extent 
and in the manner determined in those proceedings. 

An associate transportation rate expert presented testimony 
in response to the above. The Witness testified that the proposed 
modifi cations of MR'r ll-A to provide for the supersedure of DT 7 
by Dr S as the governing distance table are set rorth in Exhibit 31-15 
received in case No. 7024 (aSH 31). The witness testified that he had 
made an analysis of the effect on carriers' revenues or the adoption 
of DT S in lieu of DT 7 in connection with rates in MRT ll-A •. That 
analysis showed that carriers' revenues would be reduced by 0.76 
percent. The change stems primarily from the reduction in mileages 
via Interstate Route 5 between Northern california points and Los 

Angeles. The staff witness recommended that DT S be adopted without 
amendment or the rates in MRr ll-A to compensate for the reductions 
resulting from the changes in mileages between Dr 7 and DT S. 
Discussion 

The petitioner was directed by the Commission to present 
evidence which would show whether: (1) earriag~ at. any lower level 
of rates than that proposed by petitioner would constitute a predatory 
practice, 'and (2) an increase in the minimum rates is the ~ost 
appropriate means for preventing such practices. In response to this 
directive, CTA's witness presented Exhibits 196-3-4-5-6. 
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We are not satisfied that the record has been fully 
developed with respect to either of the above issues. The eXhibits 
introduced show operating ratios of selected carriers and indicate 
only that operating ratios have increased since 1974. There was no 
showing by etA, however, as to what relationship, if any, there might 
be between the operating ratios presented and determining whether 
predatory practices exist. The term "predatory practices", as the 

Commission has defined it, refers to price-cutting to below-cost 
level with the intent and likely effect of driving out or sub­

stantially injuring competing firms. Evidence that operating ratios 
of some carriers have risen to the level Qf 98.37 percent does not 

show that some carriers are price-cutting to a below-cost level. 
It also shows nothing about the intent of these carriers to drive 

out competition, particularly inasmuch as it is these very carriers 
who are now requesting ~ rate increase. 

We view operating ratios, wit410Ut full supporting data, 
as a suspect basis for determining the necessity for proposed rate 
increases. For this reason, operating ratios have been considered 
only in instances where it has been shown that there is a justified 
inability to secure full results of operations showings. See, Alco 
Transportation Co., et ala (1961) 58 CPUC 624, 632. Operating 
ratios alone are of little value in ratemaking because they may be 
significantly affected by the underlying accounting procedures 
employed to allocate operating expenses among proprietary operations, 
interstate operations, ,and intrastate carriage. It may well be that 
operations other than intrastate carriage are the cause of the 
indicated unfavorable operating results rather than the level of 
the minimum rates set by the Commission. See, Calif. Trucking Assn. 
(1962) 60 CPUC 382, 385. 

In order to prove that operating ratios reflect only 
expenses associated with transportation performed under the applicabl( 
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minimum rate tariff, it is necessary at least to show the accounting 
assumptions and methodology employed by the carrier to allocate 
expenses among its various business activities. 

Operating ratios may be deceptive in other ways as well. 
For example, an increasing operating ratio could be the result of 
more costs being allocated to intrastate operations by a carrier 
with the expectation that this Commission would continue to routinely 
offset higher costs through minimum rate increases based on an 
unfavorable operating ratio. This is clearly different from an 
instance in which costs are increased as a result of competitive 
pressures and incurred in the course of maximizing operating 
efficiency. Without some presentation by the petitioner of the 
underlying accounting and cost management procedures employed, the 
Commission is in little position to evaluate what effect the proposed 
increased rate level will have on the net income of the carriers 
engaged in· carriage under the applicable minimum rates. 

eTA's presentation of projected operating ratios of the 
selected carriers based upon the assumed granting of the full offset 
relief requested does show more favorable operating results, but it 
assumes favorable operating ratios will be achieved merely because 
of the availability of increased revenue which could potentially be 
generated under the proposed MRT ll-A rates. However, granting cost 
offset increases may not have this effect a~ all: First, the 
~otential increased revenue may very well not ~o to the carriers 
because shippers may find that for-hire carriage has become too 
expensive, and decide that it would be more economical to either 
enter or extend their proprietary carriage for their transportation 
needs which would otherwise be performed by carriers operating under 
MRT ll-A. Second, since higher minimum rates tend to become the 
going rates, the level of rates may be sufficiently attractive that 
additional carriers not currently providing service under MRX ll-A 
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will be motivated to acquire some of the MRT ll-A business and thus 
dilute the anticipated revenue effect by diverting business away 
from existing carriers. Third, as a result of granting the proposed 
cost offset~ carriers may merely allow their costs to increase rather 
than to carefully maximize their operating efficiency. There is no 
evidence to show that operating ratios may not simply return to 
their previous unfavorable ratios shortly after the proposed 
increases are granted. 

We do not feel that the evidence presented thus far is 
dispositive on our questions concerning possible predatory pricing. 
We expect that further evidence on these issues be presented in the 
forthcoming proceedings announced in Decision No. 87047, Case 
No. 9963. 

Although the petitioner has not produced evidence to 
answer our inquiry with respect to predatory practices, we ~~ot 
fail to recognize that carriers are faced with increased costs of 

4t doing business, particularly since the last revisions of MRT ll-A 
reflected labor costs effective on or before July l~ 1974. Accord­
ingly and reluctantly, we will adjust MRT ll-A rates. 

Petitioner has proposed revisions in experimental 
truckload rates that are designed to improve their overall earnings 
by recapturing the volume or truckload traffic now being transported 
in proprietary eqUipment. Return of this traffic to highway carriers 
at remunerative rates will improve the carriers' overall revenue 
position and may tend to reduce the necessity for future rate 
increases for other less remunerative traffic. 

The record shows that the rate proposals of petitioner are 
reasonable. The estimated revenue increase from petitioner's 
proposals is 6.41 percent. 
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DT S should be adopted to govern MET ll-A in accordance with 
the staff proposal. The adoption of Dr e Will reduce revenues 
from petitioner's proposal as a result of reduced constructive 
mileages over the principal highway routes from southern to northern 
California. The total effect on carriers' revenues from the adoption 
of DT e in lieu of DT 7 to govern MRT 11-A is a reduction of 0.76 
percent. 
Findings 

1. Petitioner, California TruCking Association, seeks the 
establishment of a surCharge increase of 13 percent on shipments of 
less than 2,000 pounds and six percent for shipments subject to 
minimum weights of 2,000 pounds for the transportation of uncrated 
new furniture under the provisions of MRT ll-A. The proposed sur­
charges will replace existing sur~~arges of five percent on shipments 
of less than 2, 000 pounds and four percent on shipments subject to 
minimum weights of 2,000 pounds. e 2. The purpose of the proposed surcharges is to offset 
increased carrier operating expenses resulting from wage, payroll, 
and fuel cost increases experienced by carriers subject 1~O MRX ll-A 
Since the rates in that tariff were adjusted 'for' labor costs pursuant 
to DeciSion No. S3051 dated June 24, 1974. 

3. The revised cost data submitted by petitioner show that 
wage, payroll, and fuel costs in effect on July 1, 1976 result in 
increases over related wage, payroll, and fuel costs in effect on 
July 1, 1974 by significant amounts; and that total COSt increases 
(including provision for increased indirect expenses), as shown in 
Exhibit 196-1, range from 7.41 percent to 10.05 percent for different 
weight groups and lengths of hauls over costs for similar weight 
groups and lengths of hauls set forth in Exhibit 145-1, Which cost 
exhibit served as a basis for the rate adjustment in Decision 
No. S30Sl. 
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4. Petitioner has measured the relative proportion that wages, 
payroll, and fuel expenses bear to carriers' total actual operating 
expenses in Exhibit 196-4, and found that a revenue increase of 
6.73 percent is required to offset such increases in operating 
expenses. 

S. In a letter from the Commission's Executive Director dated 
September 20, 1976, the petitioner was directed to present evidence 
regarding predatory practices. The petitioner has not presented 

evidence that is illuminating with respect to the predatory pricing 
issues as set forth in Ordering Paragraph 6 of Decision No. 86084 

in Case No. 5330, Petition No. 95, and in the Concurring Opinion 
of Commissioners Ross and Batinovich in Decision No. 86266 in Case 
No. 7857, Petition No. 138. 

6. The presentation of operating ratios, without a detailed 
results of operations shOwing, is an inadequate basis for showing 
that carriage at existing rates constitutes a predatory practice, 
or that minimum rate increases are the most appropriate means for 
preventing such practices. 

7. As we have repeatedly stated in recent decisions, we are 
not sympathetic to offset procedures; however, we recognize that 
carriers are faced with increased costs. 

S. Pending the receipt of additional evidence in the further 
consolidated hearings to be scheduled in Case No. 5603 and a decision 
thereon, the rates and charges established by the ensuing order are 
just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory rates for the transportation 
governed thereby. 

9. !he proposed revisions of the reduced truckload rates in 
Items 420 and 421 of MRT ll-A will be reasonable, but should be 
established without an expiration date in conformity with the 
findings in Decision No. 86796 dated December 21, 1976 in Case 
No. 5603 (Petition 202) involving such rate items. 
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10. The proposed rev~s~ons in charges for handling split 
delivery shipments reasonably reflect the conditions encountered by 
carriers in performing split delivery service and the increases 
resulting from the establishment of such charges are justified. 

11. Decision No. 84332 dated April 15, 1975 in Case No. 7024 
(OSH 31) adopted the mileages, maps, rules, and other provisions in 
DT 8 and stated that further hearing should be held in Case No. 5603 
(OSH ISS) and related proceedings to determine the amendments 
required in the tariffs governed by the distance table as a result 
of the changes in DT 8, and that DT 8 shall supersede DT 7 as the 
governing distance to the extent and manner determined in those 
proceedings. The Commission staff has furnished the required tariff 
amendments to adopt DT 8 as the governing distance table in lieu 
of DT 7. The adoption of DT 8 to govern the provisions of MRT ll-A 
will result in just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory constructive 
mileage rates for the transportation of uncrated new furniture. 

12. The effective increase in carriers' revenues of the 
additional surcharges found reasonable herein is 6.41 percent, and 
effective decrease in carriers' revenues from the adoption of DT 8 
to govern MRT ll-A is 0.76 percent. The net percentage increase in 
carriers' revenues is determined to be 5.65 percent. It is estimated 
that the annual revenues of carriers performing transportation 
services subject to MRT ll-A will be increased by $584,000. 

13. To the extent that the provisions of MRT ll-A have been 
found her~!tofore to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules 
for common carriers as defined in the Public Utilities Code, said 
provision~~ as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable 
minimum rate provisions for said common carriers. To the extent 
that the existing rates and charges of said common carriers for the 
transportation involved are less in volume or effect that the minimum 
rates and charges herein designated as reasonable for such carriers, 
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to that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers are hereby 
found to be, now and for the future, unreasonable, insufficient, 
and not justified by the actual rates of competing carriers or the 
costs of other means of transportation. 

14. Where common carriers have been heretofore authorized to 
depart from the so-called long- and short-haul prohibition of 
former Article XII, Section 21 of the Constitution, and Section 460 

of the Public Utilities Code, such outstanding authorities should 
be modified, as requested by petitioner, to depart from Section 461.5 
of the Public Utilities Code. 
Conclusions 

1. DT 8 should be adopted to govern MRT l1-A. 
2. MRT ll-A should be amended to reflect the rates and charses 

found reasonable above. 

o R D E R 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 11-A (Appendix A of Deeision No. 50114, 

as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become 
effective May 28, 1977, the revised pages contained in Appendix A, 
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Code, to 
the extent that they are subject to Decision No. 50114, as amended, 
are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary 
to conform with the further adjustments ordered by this decision. 

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other than 
the minimum rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed 
in Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A are authorized to increase such rates 
by the same amounts authorized by this decision for Minimum Rate 
Tariff ll-A rates. 

-18-



C,;603 Pet. 196, OSH 155 km/dz * 

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as 
Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A rates for the transportation of commodities 
and/or for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A 
(~e authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized 
by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A rates. 

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than 
the minimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for 
transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A are authorized 
to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by this 
decision for Minimum Rate Tariff ll-A rates. 

6. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by 
common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier 
that the effective date of this order and may be made effective not 
earlier than the fifth day after the effective date of thiS order, 
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the 
public; su~~ tariff publications as are required shall be 

made effective not later than May 28.1977; and as tc tariff 
publications which are authorized but not required, the authority 
shall expire unless exercised within thirty days after the effective 
date of this order. 

7. Common carriers are authorized to depart from the 
Commission's tariff circular requirements only to the extent 
necessary in establishing the interim surcharge authorized by this 
order. 

S. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the 
provisions of Section 461.; of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 
necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained 
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are 
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hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; 
and schedules oonta1n~g the rates publ~shed under this authority 

shall 'Jll~e reference to the prior orders authorizing long- and shcrt­
haul departuros and to this order. 

9. In all other respects, Decision No. 50114, as amended, 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at ____ Sa.n __ I_c;:_...n_C_i:sCO_' ___ , California, 'this C2{p *l-
day or APRIL , 1977. 

Presidene 



c. 5603 (Pet. 196 & OSH 155) 

APPENDIX A 

LIST OF SUPPLEMENT AND ORIGINAL 
AND REVISED PAGES TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF ll-A 

SUPPLEMENT 18 

SEVENTH REVISED PAGE 2 

TI'lENTY-SECOND REVISED PAGE 4 

TVIENTY-FIPST REVISED PAGE 7 

FIFTH REVISED PAGE ll-B 

FIFTH Rw~ISED PAGE 16-B 

FIFTH ~-VISED PAGE 16-C 

ORIGINAL PACE 16-D 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 



f.N:CI.\L IllCru:MH:: SUPJ"LElmNT 

.-------------------------------- - --'~~----------------------------~ .1 
(Cancels Supplement 16) 

(~u~'lcmcnt~ 17 ~nd 18 Contain All Chanoes) 

':'0 

I'O~ THE 

e. ovr;n T!!!: 

1.'U~L:::C ltICII;.;'l>."lS ,,":::T!::::N THE 

s~',\':r; OF c;..:.:::roxal>. 

fiy 

liICllW;,\"{ CO~:'1'~\C':' CA:UU!::RS 

,\Ppr.:::C\,:,:::o:: or SU:-l.CH.\RGt 

(See Page 2 o! this Supplc~ent) 

~r;~-Cl-.~-i·o-n--:;o-.----~·~t1~~~4H~~----------------------------E-rF-r.-c~-.N--~----------------~ 
ssucfol b~) ~hc 

P~H~:C 1:~r!"!TIES CO!:!': SSIO:; or ':HE S7t.TE OF Ci\:'':!'·OR~:IJ\ 
Stato Bu !ding, Civic Center 

San Franc ~co# C~!i~O:~l~ 9'102 



('APP::'ICi\,:,ro~. or GURCHA~G:; 

r.XCQP~ ~s oth¢r\li~e 2covidQ~, compute the amount of charges in accordance with 
t]~'.1 :'rO\'~sions o~ tIn!'; t .. riff, inclu~ing any surchllrges applic.;.ole thereto un4er 
oUw[' :;upplcr.l(Jnt~> to t:1is tar iff, Lind increa<;c the rC:lul tinq tota.l ",mount oy: 

(a) 5l,X (G) ~er,:ont on Llll shipMents sUbject to mininur.l weights ot two 
thous.:In(1 (2,000) [)OUJlo;!S, or narc; and by 

(b) 7hlrtccn (13) perc~nt on .:Ill other shipments. 

"or ;.",. POIl')~ 0: .J i:opoliin<J of [ract.iOn!, under Pl:ovlsion,; hereof, traction! of 
1"" •• tl1;.'\n ()J\I~-I\<ll: cI'n!;. ,;h.1~1 he dropped MId fr.lction::; of one-hal! Ccnt or greatcr 
(;))Ll11 bco i:}I.;t'('h~~C'd 'tQ the n~~:t hir::hQr "'holo cent. 

'. rllcrc~Rc, Occision ~:o. 



SEVCN'l'I'J ru::vrSl::O PAOl:: •••• 2 
CA.'-'CELS 

M IIW1U11 RATe Tflill FF l:-~, SIXTll REVISED MG!: ...... 2 

7!1is ls ol lOOlle-lc.).:: tarlff arr<lnged as tollows: 

6EC7IO~ 2--Territorial Oe~~riptionQ 

:~ECT!O:; J-;,--Oist",nco !nc(,l'Itiv(' Riltcs 

:;r:C':IO:' 4--Rout.i,ng 

SEC':.'J;O:; ~--rorm o~ Shipping Oocument 

t----~----------.------.-~-------------_:_---------_f I 

Correc t ion ~;unbcr C!,.CCt:, incJ 5hect--------------·-..... ----.... -.. -.. -----·------

I Item N~r 
i 2xcept lUI Shown 
, (Inclusive) 

Page 1 

Porn o! Ship~ins Jocun~nt---------·------------------------------------ I 600 

¢~atuG------------------------------------------------------------------ I 400-410, 420, 421,-422 

:'.0U t 1.1\ .. ~ ----- ... - - ------........ -- -----... -.- .. ---....... -"""----------- - .......... --------- 500 

,"ccessorla1 Chctrgcs ~ot To !.Ie O!~sct by ':'rLLn:'.lportation Charges----
AcC~gsori~l ne~vice~-----------------------------~·~------·-------
,\1 terna t 1','0 .\ppl icu tion of Common Carr iot" Ra teSl-------------------

Application ot R~te9-----------------------·-w--~-----------------
Application of ~ari:f--Carriers-----------------------------------
,\~}pl~ca t inn of Tar.i. f f--Co~o~i tics---------.. --·,..---"* .. ~-----------­
~~'licatiOtl o! ~arif!--~crr1torial--~---------------~--~---------­
C!):lr9C5 ~or I\CCC3~or ial $crvi ces or DcldyS ..... --------------------_· 
Ch,'r<J'~s :or Ol:>tollning a \;cig~Ma.!ltcr' 5 Certi!icate-----------------
Collection of Charqes---------------------------------------------
~011nct on Dclivnry (C,O.D,) Shipnonts----------------------------
Conl)U ~d tion o~ ji~ tances~·---------------------------------------­
Do::' irli t.l.on of " ... 'eChnl.Ccll ':'erms----------- ... ··----------------------­
noldys to tquipn~nt·---------------------------·------------------
I:xccptions to .\pplication o! the Governing C::.."ssitication---------
~ross \~cis:\t---------------WN~W~~---------.---.. -~----------------
L05'; or Dur.l<1<"TC, l!.;lnJllng o! Clllir.ls :'or-----------------~----------
:lillirlUr.l C!1.1.r9C-------- .. ·-- .. -------.. -·""'--.. -~----------------------­
: :ixC!(1 ~~~:1i~J;\cn ': s .... ---- .. -~ .. --------------------.. ----..... ---------------
~."'\":.~!: n\.'\3~d or: V,1ryinC] ~1i:'l.inurn Weigllt~---·----A ..... ------.. ---------­
~c~:crcncc~ to :::teno cln"~ Othar Til':: i!!":1----------·--""---------------
i1~t: u r;'1ot1 ~~ ipr-1t1n t!i -----------...... - ..... -----........ ""----------.. -------.. --
~hipping Document ~cquiremont6------------------------------------
;;hirH",C'nt.~ ~o Dc Rated Separa tel:,------- ___ IiII __ .... ~ ... _ .. ___ .. ___________ _ 

Shipncnts '!'ransported by TWo or :·lorc Cilrriers---------------------
:,~lit Delivor~-·--~~.-.-------------------------~--- .... -··----------
Un:.,;s o~ ~lea:Jurcmont To Dc Observed-------------------------------

Torrito~id: De5cription5-.. -------~·-··------· ... ------------------·-----. 

135 
70 

130 
60 
20 
50 
30 
90 

137 
220 

210-212 
150 

10 
80 

155 
160 
145 
100 
140 
170 

40 
190 
200 
120 
110 

230,23l 
180 

300 

.-------~-----------------------__t 
12) Ch.lnge 
.. ,\c1ditlon 

correction 

~cci!;ion ::0 . 

I:l"FECTlVE 

IS!:UE:J :,y T!ir: r>Ui~LIC UTILITIeS COI:~1l$5!or: OF T:iE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
SAN FRAtlC I SCO. CAt. I FOFW I A. 
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M1N1MUM RAT~ TART~~ JI-A 

~-S!COND REVl6!D PACE •••• 4 
CANCEtoS 

TW!NTY-FIRST REVIS~O PACE ••••• 4 

SECTION l--RULE$ 

DEFINITION OF TECHNICAL TERMS 
CO~~ISSION mean. the Public Utilities Commis.ion ot the State of Calitornia. 
COMMON CARRIeR RATE ~eans any intrastate rate or rate. of any co~n carrier or 

common carriers, as dofined in the Public Utilities Act, lawfully on tilo with the 
Commission and in affect At time of shipment. 

~DISTANCE TABLe means Oistance Table 8 issu&d by the Commis.ion. 
r.sTNlt.ISHE!) Om>OT mean. a frei'Jht t",rm1nal ownod or leaa&d and m.aintaine4 by /I 

carrier tor the receiPt and dolivor/ of shipment •• 

GOVERNING CLASSIFICATION means National Motor rre1'Jht Classification NMF 100-0, 
including supplements thereto or reissues thereof when the provisions Of such sup­
plements or reissues have been Approved by the Commission. 

INt>!l'ENDl!!?-."l'-CONTAACTOR SUnlUlUIJ:R means Any carrier who renders service for /I 

principal carrier, for A specified recompense, f.or A specified result, under the 
control of tho principal a. to the reault of ~e work only And not AS to the means by 
which such result is accomplish&d. 

MOTOR V!HICU: means any motor truck, trActor or other sclf··propelle<! hiqlNay 
vehicle used tor tranaportatiOn of property.over the public highways, and any trailer, 
semitrailer, dolly or other vehicle ~rawn thereby. • 

POINT OF DESTINATION means the precise location at which property is ten~ere~ for 
physical delivor,y into the custody of the consignee or hi. aqent. All points within 
a .in~le indu6tr~al plant or receiving area of one consignee shall be considered A. 
one point of destination. An industrial plant or receiving area of one consignee shall 
inelu~e only contiguous property ~hich shall not be deemed separate if intersected only 
by public street or thOro~9hfar •• 

POI~~ OF ORIGIN moans tho preciae lOCAt~on at which property i. physically delivered 
by the con.ignor or his agent into the custody of the carrier for transportation. All 
points Within a single industrial plant or shipping area of one consignor shall be con­
s.idered aa ono point of ori9in. 1\11 industrial plant or shipping area of one consi9nor 
shall include only contiguous property which .hall not be dee~ separate it intersected 
only by public stroet or thoroughfare. 

RATE includes charge and, also. the ratings, minimum weight, rule. and requlationa 
qoverninq, and the acceaaorial charges Applying in connection therewith. 

SAME TRANSPORTATION means transportation of the same kind and quantity of prOperty 
between the same points, and subject to the sarno limitation., conditions an~ privileges, 
although not necessarily in an identical type of equipment. 

SHIPMT.NT meana a quantity of property tendered for transportation to one carrier, 
and delivered into the custody of the carrier at one time on one shipping document by 
one ahippor at one point of origin for ono con.ignee at one point of destinatiOn. 

SP~I~ D~LIVERY SHIPMZNT ~anl a shipment consisting of two or more component part. 
delivered to (a) one conSignee at more than one point of destination, or (b) more than 
one consignee at one or more points of destination, the composite shipment weigh1nq 
(or transportation charges computed ~pon a weight of) not loss than 6,750 POunds, said 
shipmont being shipped by one consignor from one point of origin. (See Note) 

N~.--hll tranaportation charges must be prepaid and, except as provided in 
Item 200, charges shall be billed to and collected fro~ onl~ one debtor. 

UNCRATEO ~~. FURNITVnE means new M~urnitureM 4S ~.scr1bed un~er the heading 
MFurniture Croup" in the Coverninq Classification, and lamp ahad.s or reflectors and 
lamp standards or electric lamps and shAde. combined when ~he furniture or other 
articles Are tendered to tho carrier loose (not in paCkage. nor co~letely wr.apped). 

ONIT OF EQUIPM!NT means a sinq1e motor vehicle or more than one motor vehicle 
connected as a single highway train. 

1$10 

C:01"1"ection 
ISSUED tV THE PUB~IC VTI~ITIES C~M:~SION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA~ 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNJA. 



TWENTY-PIRST REVISED PAGE •••• 7 
CA:'lCELS 

MINIMUM RATr TAPI~~ 11-A TWE~lTIETl! ]:(EVlSED PACE ••••••• 7 

SECTION l--RULES (Continued) I ITI1~ 
e~------------------------------~~ 

MINI:1UM ClIARCI': 

The minimwn charge per shipment shall be the charge for 100 pounds at the 
,lpplicilOl0 rate but not less t11an: 

(.:I) 730 cents per shipment ~hcn the constr~ctive distance from point of 
origin to destination docs not exceed 150 Miles. 

(b) 9.:5 cents por shipment when the constructive distance from point of 
origin to dostination exceeds 150 miles. 

SIlIP:'.r::-<TS TAA'{Sl'ORTED DY TWO OR MORE CARRIERS 

I'hen ohiprnents in continuous through movement are trat\sported by two or more 
cdtriers, the rates (incluJing minimUM charges) provided herein from point 
or oriq4n to point of destination &hal1 be tho m4nimUM rates for tho combined 
transportation. 

100 

110 

-------------------------------------------------------------------+--~ 
srrIP~n;NTS TO DE MTED SEPARATELY 

Cach shiprnent sh.:lll bo ra~ed separately. Sh1p!!l~ne9 shall not 00 eon!lolidatcd 
or comb incd by tho C.:lrriet. 

ALTE~;~TI\~ ~PPLICATION OP CO~~O~ CARRlER RATES 

¢R.:Itt'~ of common carriers "0 by lollld r.w:,' be ~pr>lied in lieu o! t~e r.:t.tos provided in 
this tariff, whon such common carrier r.:t.tes produce a lower aggregate charge tor the 
5~mc tr~nSl~rtation and for the same acccssorial ~ervlces, than re~ults from the ap­
plication of the rates h0rein provided. (See ~ote) 

NOTC.--In applying the provisions of this item, a rate no lower than the 
common carrier rate and a ~eight no lower than the .:Ictual ~eight or published 
minimwn weigh t (~hichcvor is the higher) applicable in connection ~ith the 
common carrier rate shall be used. 

~CCESSORI~L OIARG~S ~OT TO BE OFFSET DY 
T&~~SPORTATION CHARCES 

,\ccessorial charqes set forth in this tariff for accessorial scrviccs not included 
in the rate ~or .:Ictual transportation shall be aS~essed and collected when. such services 
arc performed, regardl~ss of the level o! ~~e transportation rate assossed. Such acces-
50rial charges may not be ~aived on tho basis that a higher-than-minimum transportation 
rate servos .:IS an o~fset. 

Whenever a carrier is requested by the shipper, consignee or debtor to obtain a 
certified weight from a public scale, or when a carrier must obtain a certitied weight 
for billing purposes or for other legal requirements, and a charge is assessed by ~e 
public wei<Jhrnaster for this service, the carrier shall assoss a charge ot' not leslI 
than ':one actual amount paid by tho carrier to the pUblic weighmaster for the weighing 
service ~or each weight certificate obtained and furnished to ~;e debtor or other 
person requesting a certi!ied weight. 

¢ Change 1 
• Addition ) Decision :lo. 
v rncreaso ) 

87249 

EFF'EC'!'IVE 

120 

¢130 

135 

137 

Correction 
rSSUCD BY THe PUBLIC IJrIL~TlES cor~I'!SSI(I:l OF THE STATE OF CflLIFORnrA~ 

SAN FRA'lCISCO I CALIFO~IA. 
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FIFTH REVISEO PM~ ••••• ll~n 
ONCtLS 

r-I!NltIUM RAT!: TARIFF 11-" FOURTH REVI$EO PACE •••• ll~D 

~P'CTION l--RULE3 (conclud~~) ITEM 

e~----------------------------------~---I 
sr~IT DELIVCRY (Concluded) 

(Items 230 and 231) 

0!lOTJ: l.~-In .:tdditior. to the rate !or transportation a charge of 0$15.00 shall b~ 
JS~0~~cd for c.:tch component part, *cxccpt thd~ when the distance from first point o! 
.1('1 iVN'V t,) J..'tlt point of delivcry dO(~H not exceed 70 miles ond the shipment contains 
,;,'v('n (7) OJ" h~:Jt; components, a ch.1rgc oC $7.00 shall be lll'loSelll'lcd for each component 
IX' rt. 

The carrier 511.111 not transport a split delivery shipment unless at tile 
time of or prior t., the initi.ll pickup of any portion of the shipment, 
an llppropriate '.rc i!:.ten dOClJl11ent is issued by the consiqnor for each 
component part, sil:ld docurrcnt containing .111 of the information required 
to pr"l:>.'lre " bill of lading in compliance with provisions of Item 360 of 
the Governing Cl<'lfi~:i!ieation. In addition, the consignor shall provide 
tho cllrrit!r with a !l:in,),le document contairll.ng written information 5etting 
forth in summary, the total nuMOers and kind of packagc~, description of 
articles and total weight of all COmMOdities described on the bil15 of 
lading for each component part. Said document shall also reflect total 
number of pieces and total weight of all co~1ties in the shipment and 
nluat make reference, by number or other individu.:ll identity, to each bill 
of hdinq issue.:! :or a component part. 

J. ,\ b 11.1 o~ 1 adi n<J form may be utilized olS the single document referrecJ to 
in ?aragraph C~ hereof; however, such bill of lading will have no effect. 
except to con:>ollrJate, for the purpose (,:, determining freignt charges, 
lllforln .. tion on thQ bills of l.lding covering such cor.tponent part of the 
;;hlpM('nt. 

... r~ wrlttcn information does nOt conform with the requirements of paragraph 
<:2 or C3 hereof, or if the shipt:1cnt does not comply with the provisions 
o! ~ragr"ph A or D hereof, each component part of the split delivery 
shipment shall be rated as a separate shipment under other provisions of 
~his taritf. 

¢ Change ) 87249 
W i,ddl tion ) D('ci 15 ion ::0 • 
.;, Increll5c ) 

¢231 

ISSUED EY THE PUBLlC UTILITIES cor~r~rssrm: OF THE ST/~Tt OF CALIFORNIA. 
Correction SA!~ FRANCISCO. CALI FCR:HA. 
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mNIMU~' RATE TARIFF ll-P. 
FIFTH REVISED MC~ •••.•.• 16-B 

CANCELS 
FOURTH REVISED PAGE •••••• 16-B 

~CCTIO~ 3-A--DIST~~CE INCENTIVe RATtS 

UNCHATlm ru~\'l r~unNITUru::, rcgolrdless ot cldslIlticdtion 
(Itcms 420, 421 and 422) 

13fm.r:EN AM .. POlN'!'S IN CALIFORNIA 
. ------- -.--------------------,-----------; 

RATE 
MINIMUM WEICHT 

(IN POONDS) . __ . ______ ._e_ .. _. ___ . __ . __________ ._-+-_~ _____ _j 

Apply (is'!. of the <>pplicab).e 2000 pound Column l\. rate 
SQt forth in Items 400 and 405. Subject to Notes 1, 
2, (0, 7, 8, 9. 10, 11, 12, 13 and 15 of this item. 

1 .• 

Apply 60'L of the applicable 2000 pound Column A rllte 
set forth ln Items 400 anel 405. Subject to NOt05 1, 
J, 6. 7. fl, 10, l2. 13, 14 Ill'Id 15 0' this item. 

"OC. Apply !)5~ of the applicable 2000 poUl'ld Column A rate 
set forth in Items 400 and 405. Sibjeee to Not~s 1, 
4, ~. 12, lj ~nd 15 of this item. 

·on. Apply 50\ of tho ~pplicdble 2000 pOund Column A rate 
set forth in Items 400 and 405. Subject to !'otes 1, 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

6,750 

10,000 

13.500 

S, 6, 12, 1) and l~ of this item. 
~==~=-------------~~------------~ --

(1) I:hen the cntiZ:Oc shipl'lent is loaded in a 
length. 

single trailor not exceeding 27 feet in 

I:) ":hen the entire Shipr.lent is loaded in A sJ.nglo 
exceeding 40 teot in lcnC]th. 

trailel:' exceeding 27 feet but not 

( 3) l:hen the entire ahipmcnt is loaded 
exceeding 45 feet 1n length. 

in a single trailer exceeding 40 feet but not 

(4) \\'hcn tile cntlre ah;.pment ill loaded in 
feet o! loadin~ space. 

a Wlit of equipment having more than 45 lineal 

NO'rI: l.--The provisions of Items 230 olnd 231 may be applied in eonn~etion 
witl1 shipMents moving at z:oat@s pz:oovided by this item. 

~;()TE :2. --Nill not apply wht'n paragl:'aphs B. C or D of this item are dpplicable. 

::0':'C J.--llatM spt'citied in this para<jraph will apply only when carrier 
tenders t(') the shipper at carrier's dopc:,t empty trailing f!quipment for loading by 
shipper and return by Shipper to carriet"s depot for subsequent delivery by carrier. 

t:OTC 4.--Rates 
power equipment only 
cost to the carrier. 
origin. 

specified in this paragraph w1ll apply When carrier furnishes 
and trailing equi~ent is furnish~ by the shipper at no 
nate shall includ~ the return ot empty trdiling equipment to 

~;fl':'E 5. --na tea speCified il'l this paragraph will apply when carrier furnishes 
(lOwer equipment only and trailing equipl"lont is furnished by the shipper at no cost 
to the carrier. Loadod trailing equipment must be tendered to carrier only at 
c~rrier's depot. nate shall include t~he return of empty trailing equipment to 
carrlcr's depot at origil'l. 

(Continued in Item 421) 

~ Change ) 
• ~ddition ) DeCision NO. 
o Reduct.ion ) 

87249 

UFEC'!'IVE 

¢420 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAJ 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 



FII'TII ReVISEO P}\cm ••••• 16-C 
CR~cr.LS 

J"OUIn'll ru';VIZED PI\Gt·: •••• l(j-C 

Li!lJCHATGO ~~II' rUR:;JT(:ru:, n.'gilrdle:1s Of c1<1ssificc\tion (CC}ntinu~d) 

(Itc~rm ~20, 421 an~ ~22) 

IlO'I'E u .--In <.letcl'Mininq th'~ ,l;->plic<lble r.J.tc in Itcl".s 400 and 405, the followlng 
i)J~ovillj ons thcorein itr.:> not applicable': 

.!.!:2.~0_ 

~otcr. 1 thrOugh G ~otes 1 through 5 
~Jot~ 7 

!n .:Iddition, the provisions o! rt0r. (;0 shall not be applied in determining tlle applicable 
rates in It0ms 400 and 405. 

:~OTI: ".--Tl1e ra~.cs provided b,' thi!'l item apply only when, prior to time of initial 
plC):>l'~' tho;, $I\ipper notl-ries the c"'rrier o~ the trailer length or unit of equipment 
rNluircd to tr.:lnfiport the shiplT'."nt. The bill of ladin,] must be annotated to reflect 
t:1C aize of equipment or.;]ereu. 

:;OTI: c.--except as provide~ lon :.ote 11, shipments must be loaded by the shipper 
un.;! tho:> shipper ['lust Llnnotat(., the bill of l.;>.din~l with ch~' Gt<ltomont "Shipper Load. 
'-"Clunt and :';0.:11." \\'hcn fully lOLld,~d. c,lch unit of equipment must comply with all 
Qovcrilmentdl rc"rulationr~ rC!<lting to size unct ",'ei,]ht of lOuds upon vehicles operated 
ov~'r tile puhlic hi~/hlo/ay:;. 

:,OT1; 'J .-~\·Ihcn loadin<J i o" :-oerforrned bi' the shipper in accordance wi1;..'1 :-.ote 3, an 
allowilnce of nlne hours will be provided. Time shall be computed from time of arrival 
of carrier'~ equipment at placp ot loading until loading is completed and carrier's 
('(ju1rmcnt 19 released. Excess loadina ti['le will be charged for LIt the rates named in 
:t,:nl 90, ;;Ubj,'ct to .:I ma:<imum .:Idditionlll charge of $25.00 for any 2'-hour period. 

~;OT1" 10.--Carrier ""Hl furnish pM'!S, blankets "nd other load-securing devices, 
subJcct to accounting and refund. 

:;O':'E 11. ~-l~h.~n speci fic.:l11:,' r~'que.<;ted by the shipper, cilrrier Io/ill load shipments 
rlO\,lnq under provisions of tllis itcr.1. cn fluch cirCUMstances, <lclditional charges will be 
ils~;c~;:;cd as ,)l:ovided in Item 90, p"rasr.Jph (i1). Such charges Io/ill be assessed from the 
tIme of ilrriv.:Il of carricr'c Qquipm~nt .:It pILlc(' of loading unt1l loading is completed 
und e,:u.i.l'ment is r0~c(J.~cd. Such charges shall be assessed in addition to those provided 
In ::ot.· 13 here'of, 

:;nTr: 1:2. --The ca ("ricr wi: 1 perforn unloac!ing, fiubject to the !ollo""ing condi tiona: 

(ill J.:xccpt as provided in par.,grllph (dl, unloading shall include service of a 
single driver only. 

(:.:.i ,\ ::ree time <lllowancc 0:: ::'2 ::linutel'l ;:>('r 500 pounds or fraction thereof will 
bo m"dc in conncction with eoleh shiprrcnt or compor.ent part. Time shall be 
computed trom the time o~ arrival 0:: carrier's equipment at place of un­
lOildl.ng until.. unloClc!ing is com::,letcd and carrier's (.'qu;ipmcnt ;is released. 

(el t;xcept ao provicec ~n paragrarh (d), unloading services must be per!Ol:med 
between the hours of 7:00 ,\.~. und ~:OO p.!'l. 

(u) \;hen additional carrier personnel arc furnished; or when the time for un­
loading exceeds that allowed in paragraph (b); or when unloading services 
;:,.re performed prior to 7 :00 ,\.~~. or ufter' ~:OO 1'.:00., aoditional charges will 
be assessed LIS provided in :::tem 90, paragraphs (a) and (b). Such Chargee 
sh~ll be assessed in itddit~o~ to those provided in Note 13 hereof. 

(continuod in Item 422) 
~ 

¢ Chan<,]c, Decision ::0. 

r.FFECTIVI: 

¢421 

Correction 
15SUCD BY T:11: r>UDLIC UTILITIE~ COr1f~ISSIOtl or THE STATE OF CALIFOPNIA1 

SAN FRANCISCO. CAl.IFORtIIA. 
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ITl~M tt ~-----------------------------------------------------':---I 
(Items 420, ~~l ~nd 422) 

NC'YI'f: lJ.--C.uricr lOddin<) .lnd unloading services performed in accordance with pro­
Vl>J.1.0nu of Not .... s 11 <lnu 12 Llr .... limited to 8 hours serv~ce out of 9 consecutive hours per 
LLoy, ,'Ionuay tlu"ouqh l-'r idilY. For scrvic(! in ~'xcef.lll of these limi t<ltions lind for service 
011 ;;.11; urda:/ll, :; unUilYS r1nJ hol id,~ys, the :01 low l.nQ addi tional churse,. shall be Al!Iscs:oIcd: 

(:.) ~4.00 per m~1D, r,cr hour, for service performed in excess of 8 hours out of 9 
conspcut lve hOurs, !':ondar tl.rour;h Friday, and for all hours performed on 
~aturd.:'lY. 

(!:» :;;l~. 00 :Jcr n,,:IIl, j)('( hour, ~o" :'lL~rvice p<'rformcd on Sund"ys, And holidays 
;,.,d 11,~t .'xC,~,!dll1,/ :J hour:'l out 0.1' 9 conl-o .... cu~ive hours. 

k) :;;:0.00 p,!r man, ,JeT !lour, for serVice r~r!ormed in excess of 8 hours out 
of ') C'on!l~cutiv", hours 011 Sund,i:/:'! "nd holidays. 

\,h0n d hol iJu)' fulls on 'l Sund<IY, the follo .... in') MondllY shall be consid.~red t'l holiday. 

Cl,"-l:'Iles provided by thb note shall be uSgessed in .:Iddi tion to those rrovl.ded in 
!'\lltCt; 11 anu l:! herc~ f. 

:O-;O'fl.' l~ .--$11 ippor loi 11 L.c a lln\~lJd 2~ hours free time to 10eld and return carrier' s 
tr"i~inq cquipIl\l.!nt for su))scqup.nt Jcl.i'Jf.!ry. Time shall be computed from time equipment 
~,; P1CKC, up .It cilrrier's d,~pot until thC' r.'~turn thoreto. Jc:.1uipmcnt not tendered to 
c~cricc ~0r JC'llvcry wlthin free time specified Rhall be assessed A charSc of 525.00 
fOl- '-.... lcoh ~~ .. !'lOl.:.l· p~:.r.iod or. fraction the-reo!. 

:'U~':·. t~.'.--('h"'n the ilctudl wei<Jht of the ~hipmcnt cxcccds the minimum weight 
l'lOVJd.'d .11 Item ';2C for chI" unit of carrit:'r':; cqui"ment on which the shipment is 
1,x,Jcd, SUC)1 c~:(.'e""i .... ei,:lh t shall bc cha r(Jed at the relte of :;;2.00 tor oaeh 100 pounds 
vr "ruction tl".t>,eo:. :::n no ('"",nt, hOwever, ~h<lll this ra~e exceed thdt otherwise 
dp!,lict,blc' lO th~' :'1i:I1;-,U)1": wej.ght portion o~ thl:' shipment. 

~--------------------.------------------------.------------------------------------~----~ 

correction 

87249 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED I3Y THE PUBI.I C lIT: LITI ES COt-'.'1ISSIO~J OF THE STATE OF CAl.I FORNIA~ 
SAN FRAI'lCISCO~ CALI FORNIA. 
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